Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc.

	P. S. C. Xy. No
	Cancols 7. S. C. Ky. No
AUXIER ROA	D GAS COMPANY, INC.
	OF .
PRESTON	SBURG, KENTUCKY
مستحادة فالك	
	egulations for Furnishing
NATU	RAL GAS
•	' <b>AT</b>
Cliff, Auxier	and Vicinity
Floyd County	
	~~~~~
ה או אפוזאפע אייי א אייי	ERVICE COMMISSION OF
	NTUCKY
1×11.	IN I COULI
- 10 50	A REAL STRATE MARINES
SSUEDJANUARY 10, 19.72	EFFECTIVE June 1, 2.30, 19.7
	269
	ISSUED BY AUXIER ROAD GAS COMPANY, INC. (Name of Utility)
	Willordnow Branken Pa
	By Wordrow Brankom Pr

\_\_\_\_\_

. . . . . . . .

Form For Filing Rate Schedules

Name of Issuing Corporation

land

Gay

Mro,

For <u></u>	For	Entrie	alla	Seved
-------------	-----	--------	------	-------

Community, Town or City

P. S. C. NO.

\_\_\_\_\_ SHEET NO. \_\_\_\_\_

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO.\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ SHEET NO.\_\_\_\_\_

## CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

	RATE PER UNIT
RATE SCHEDULE:       Applicable in all territory served by Company.         AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:       For all residential and commercial purposes.         RATE       Base Gas Cast Ale Cover         FIRST 1       MCF       C.3C       4.(1483)         OVER 1       MCF       S.OCLAS       4.(1483)         MINIMUM BILL       C.3C       4.(1483)	totac 10.5083 9.2128 10.5083
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE CO JEFF R. DERO EXECUTIVE DIRE TARIFF BRANCE         DATE OF ISSUE 1000 1000 1000 1000 10000000000000000	MMISSION TOR M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M

	,		``.		FOR Ent	ire Area Se	erved	
					P.S.C. X	y. No.	)	
-					Original	Sheet No.	1	•
Auxier	Road	Gas	Company,	Inc.	Cancelling	P.S.CKy.	No. 1	
		•		•	4th Revised	Sheet No.	2	
			RULES A	ND REGI	ULATIONS			

# APPLICATION FOR SERVICE:

All customers shall make application for service at the office of the company, giving name of applicant, mailing address, location to be served, and any other information required by the company to insure adequate service and payment of bills.

Commercial or other large use customers shall give kind of T. business, size of space to be heated and other use of gas in premises. Type of heating equipment, MCF recommended by manufacturer for same, pressure needed, for all purposed use. Size of piping to inside of building.

Large commercial or other use customers using more than T 1,000 MCF per month or 100,000 MCF per year shall guarantee a minimum N monthly bill, equal to twenty-five (25) per cent of the maximum monthly use in the preceeding twelve (12) months times the then

(1) The customer's meter shall be installed at the nearest point to the company's main or service line and will be designated by the company.

(2) The company will furnish and install the meter, regulator, stop and fittings from its main to the property line of the customer.

(3) The customer shall install a service line not less than 1" of approved pipe to inside appliances, without reduction in size except same may be reduced at floor level to size opening of appliance. A stop cock shall be installed for each appliance.

(4) All gas appliances shall be installed UBLIC SERVICE TO MAISSICHA adopted county, state, and federal codes. OF KENTUCKY

(5) The customer shall not adjust or attempt to adjust regulators, meters, or facilities of the company, and shall be responsible for any damage to meter and regulator, unless same is rendered by unknown persons. in which event same shall be immediately reported the 500 mpany. PileSUANT 10 807 KAR 500 mpany.

ECTION 9 (1) I KI. 10 TH BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

81 DATE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE Year Yonth excent Prester ISSUED BY

P.S.C. Ky No.\_\_\_\_\_

Sheet No.

Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc.

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky No.\_\_\_\_

Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

## SPECIAL NONRECURRING CHARGES

(6) Each customer shall be installed a separate meter and no building having more than one tenant shall be served by a single meter.

(7) Meter reading will be taken between 22-29th of each month and mailed on or before the 1st day of each month.

(8) Accounts not paid 10 days after mailing date shall be subject to a 10% penalty on the total bill due.

(9) A reconnection charge of \$100.00 shall be paid before service is restored following disconnection for non-payment of bill.

(10) A reconnection charge for customers who request discontinuance of service and subsequently re-establishes service at the same premises within 12 months is \$100.00.

(11) A transfer or service charge for customers moving from one location to another is \$20.00.

(12) A service charge of \$25.00 will be made to collect a delinquent bill after written notice has been mailed to the customer stating that the bill is delinquent. Failure to pay the account at this time will result in termination of service.

(13) A service charge of \$15.00 will be made to any customer whose check is returned from the bank for insufficient funds. The account shall be considered in arrears and subject to termination under 807KARS:006 Sect 11

(14) Mobile trailers shall be considered temporary service and subject to a connection charge of \$75.00. If service line, meter loop etc., are in place the charge shall be \$25.00.

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
DATE OF ISSUE April 8, 2009 DATE EI	FECTIVE APETION (1)	
ISSUED BY Jallye Branham President Name of Officer Title	By Prestonsburg ess 41	, К 653

				•			TOX LINU	.10	aica			
							<b>P.S.</b> C.	K	у. No.			
							Criginal	2	Sheet	No.	Rel	
uxier	Road	Gas	Company,	Inc	•		Cancellir				•	100-011 20 <sup>-000</sup> -000
							4th Renie	rd_	Sheat	No.	243	
			RUL	ES A	סא	REGUL	ATIONS					

## (15) <u>Discontinuance of Service</u>

The utility shall refuse or discontinue service to an applicant or customer, after proper notice for failure to comply with its rules and regulations or state and municipal rules and regulations, when a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customers or applicants premises, when a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access to the premises for fradulent or illegal use of service, or for nonpayment of bill.

If discontinuance is for nonpayment of bills, the customer shall be given at least ten (10) days written notice, separate from the original bill, and cut-off shall be effected not less than twenty-seven (27) days after the mailing date of the original bill unless, prior to dis contin nuance, a residential customer presents to the utility a written certificate, signed by a physican, registered nurse, or public health officer, that such discontinuance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises, in which case discontinuance may be effected not less than thirty (30) days from the date the utility notifies the customer, in writing, of state and federal programs which may be available to aid in payment of bills and the office to contact for such assistance.

(16) For each meter a customer has, a deposit may be required but not an amount in excess of 2/12 of the estimated annual bill.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

mudad

OCT 1 8 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 NAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: HEATLE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE September 15, 1987 Nobeli Day Year	DATE EFFECTIVE 10 - 18 - 87
Month Day Year	Honth Day 1321
ISSUED BY Estil B. Branham Pres	it + Pos Box 785 Prestouslung 194
Name of Officer T	1:10 haaress 4/453

For Entire Area Served

P.S.C. Ky No.\_\_\_\_

Sheet No.\_\_\_\_\_

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky No.

Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc.

Sheet No.\_\_\_\_

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

### Determination of GCR

The Company whall file a gas cost recovery rate (GCR) with the Commission at least 30 days prior to the first date of each calendar month. The GCR shall become effective for billing for service rendered on and after the first day of each calendar month.

The gas cost recovery rate is comprised of:

- 1. The expected gas cost (EGC) on a dollar-per-mcf basis, which represents the average expected cost of purchased gas based on 12 months of actual usage.
- 2. The actual adjustment (AA), on a dollar-per-mcf gasis, which compensates for differences between previous months expected gas cost and the actual cost of gas. The AA shall equal the sum of the AA for the reporting period. This will be filed on a monthly bases.
- 3. The supplier refund adjustment (RA) on a dollar-per-mcf basis which reflects the refunds received from suppliers during the reporting period plus interest at a rate equal to one-half of one percent below the average 90-day commercial paper rate for the twelve month period. In the even of any large or unusual refund, the company may apply to the Commission for the right to depart from the refund procedures set forth herein.
- 4. The balance adjustment (BA) on a dollar-per-mcf basis, which compensates for any remaining under or over-collections which have occurred as a result of prior actual refund and balance adjustments.

## Billing

The gas cost recovery rate to be applied to bills of customers shall equal the sum of the following components:

 Date of Issue April 17, 2009
 Date Effective 4/2/2009

 Month
 Day
 Year

 Issued By
 Jaleys Branhon President Title
 If Month Vance Values

GCR = EGC + AA + RA + BA

For Entire Area Served

P.S.C. Ky No.\_\_\_\_

Sheet No.\_\_\_\_

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky No.\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_Sheet No.\_\_\_\_\_

## Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc.

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

The GCR will be added to or subtracted from the latest base tariff rates prescribed by Commission Order in the tariff rates stated each applicable rate sheet within this tariff.

#### Definitions

For purposes of this tariff:

- 1. "Average Expected Cost" is the cost of purchased gas which results from the application of supplier rates currently in effect, or reasonable expected to be in effect during the calendar month, on purchased volumes for the most corresponding sales volume. In the event that line loss exceeds 5 percent, purchased volumes for the twelve-month shall be calulated as: sales volumes + .95. Where the calculations require the use of volumes used during a given period, and those volumes did not exist for a particular source for the entire period, or the Company expects the volumes to change substantially, the Company may make appropriate adjustments to its calculations. Any adjustment of this type shall be described in the monthly GCR application.
- 2. The "GCR" is the total of the expected gas cost and all adjustment.
- 3. The "Calendar Months" are: January through December.
- 4. "Reporting Period" means the monthly accounting period that ended approximately 30 days prior to the filing date of the updated gas cost recovery rates, i.e., the calendar months ending: January 31 through December 31.

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE April 14, 2009 DATE EFFECTIV	OF KENTUCKY E_April 2, E2000TIVE
RECEIVED BY Jalye Branham, Preside	$\begin{array}{c} 4/2/2009\\ \text{PURSUANTBOX}80785 \text{AR 5:011}\\ \text{pt} Prestonsburg, KY 41653\end{array}$
Name of Officer Title	AN OR ISS
	By M Maeion
	Executive Director

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Entire Service Area</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO1
	<u>Original</u> SHEET NO. <u>1</u>
<u>Auxier Road Gas Company</u> Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO
	SHEET NO
CLASSIFICATIO	ON OF SERVICE

GENERAL TRANSPORTATION TARIFF

1. <u>APPLICABILITY</u>

Entire service area of the Company.

2. AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

All transportation service will be provided by Special Contract to any commercial or industrial customer with purchases of 500 MCF or more per month, which requests such service. The contracts will be filed pursuant to PSC regulations and subject to PSC approval.

# 3. RATE, TERMS, AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS

All terms of service shall be subject to negotiation between the Company and the customer, subject to PSC approval.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAY 9 1991

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: <u>Charge Salle</u>

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE APRIL 9, 1991

ISSUED BY <u>ESTILL BRANHAN</u> Name of Officer DATE EFFECTIVE MAY 9, 1991

TITLE PRESIDENT

FOR Entire Service Area

P.S.C. No. \_\_\_\_1

ORIGINAL SHEET 1

AUXIER ROAD GAS COMPANY CANCELLING SHEET

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

## USAGE MONITORING

1) Each customers usage shall be monitored at least once annually in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006(10)(3):

a. Annual usage for the most recent 12 months will be compared to the preceding 12 months usage;

b. If annual usage for the two periods is substantially the same or if the difference is known to be attributable to circumstances common to all customers, such as weather, no further review will be made;

c. If the annual usage differs by more than 15% and cannot be attributed to a common cause, a comparison of the monthly records for the 12 month period will be made with the monthly records of the preceding year;

d. If the cause of the usage difference cannot be determined from a review of the records, contact will be made with the customer to determine changes that may affect usage such as appliances, number in household, etc.;

e. If no explanation can be made, the meter will be tested to determine if it has an error rate of greater than 2% fast or slow;

f. The customer will be notified of the findings and will be refunded or billed for the difference according to 807 KAR 5:006(10)(4) and 807 KAR 5:006(10)(5);

g. If any usage deviation is discovered during a meter reading, billing process or customer inquiry, an investigation will be made immediately.

DATE OF	ISSUEOF/17/02 DATE EFFECTIVE 07/17/02	1 . 1	
ISSUED	BY ESTILIAN RANHAM		PRESIDENT
	NAME OF OFFICER TITLE		

FOR Entire Service Area

P.S.C. KY. NO.\_\_\_1\_

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

1. All residential and commercial customers shall pay a deposit at the time of application for service.

a. The deposit shall be \$125.00 per residential or commercial customer in accordance with the requirements of 807 KAR 5:006(7)(1)(b). b. The deposit may be waived upon showing of a satisfactory credit and payment history with the Company.

c. The deposit shall be retained for twelve months.

At the end of the initial twelve month period, the deposit shall be refunded, unless an additional deposit may be required as provided by

d. Interest of 6% per year shall be calculated beginning on the date of deposit and shall be refunded to the customer at the end of the first twelve months of service or upon termination of service, whichever occurs first. If the customer is delinquent in his bill on this date, the interest shall be applied to the delinquent amount.

e. If a customer fails to maintain a satisfactory credit standing after the refund of the deposit, an additional deposit may be required as specified in (1) a,b,c and d above.

# TEMPORARY SERVICE

Any customer requesting service for one year or less will be classified as a temporary service and will be charged a \$25.00 temporary

DATE OF ISSUE 06/17/02	DATE EFFECTIVE 07/17/0 MONTH	
ISSUED BY ESTILL BRANNIAM NAME OF OFFICER	PRESIDENT TITLE	

AUXIER ROAD GAS CO.

Community, Town or City
. KY. NO1
nalSHEET NO. 13
CELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
SHEET NO

## BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN REQUIRED BY 807 KAR 5:006(13)2)

A budget plan is available for the convenience of its customers. In lieu of monthly billings for actual usage a customer may elect by notifying the company to be billed based on a budget amount. The budget amount will be calculated by the company under normal circumstances on a minimum if one twelfth of the customer's estimated annual usage, subject to review and adjustment throughout the year. The normal budget year is the twelve months from August to July, with July as the settlement month.

The customer's account may be adjusted periodically if changes in usage or rates indicate that the account will not be current upon payment of the last budget amount.

To be accepted as a budget customer, the account balance must be paid in total before the customer is put on the budget payment. It is understood that this budget payment plan will continue until the customer notifies the Company in writing or by telephone to discontinue the plan or the customer defaults in payment of such plan. The company may revoke the plan and restore the customer to monthly billing and require immediate payment of any deficiency.

Failure to receive a bill does not exempt a customer from these terms.

#### PARTIAL PAYMENT PLAN

Residential and Commercial customers may negotiate a partial payment plan in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006(13)2).

### WINTER HARDSHIP RECONNECTION

Qualifying customers may have service reconnected pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006(15)

Free Gas Service Pursuant to KRS 278.170(2):

The company may provide free gas service to its officers, agents, or employees as allowed by KRS 278.170(2).

DATE OF ISSUE _ 6/01/04 Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE 6/01/04	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY Estill Branham 5.5 fill Subscription (Signature of Officer)	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 6/1/2004
TITLEPresident	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2004-0074 Dated June 1, 2004	By Executive Director